## Attachment D. Notice of Determination

## COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE DEPARTMENT WASTE RESOURCES NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Office of Planning and Research (OPR) 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814	For County Clerk's Use Only:
X County Clerk County of Riverside	
FROM: Riverside County Department of Waste Resources 14310 Frederick Street Moreno Valley, CA 92553	
<b>Subject:</b> Filing of Notice of Determination in	compliance with Section 21152 of Public Resources Code
<b>Project Title</b> : Minor Modifications to the Composti Facility (RAN TS/MRF)	ng Operation at the Robert A. Nelson Transfer Station/Material Recovery
State Clearinghouse (SCH) No.: 2006031122 Contact: Jose Merlan Phone: 951-486-3200	
Project Applicant/Property Address: Burrtec Waste Industries Inc. 9890 Cherry Avenue, Fontana, CA 92335	
<b>Property Owner &amp; Address:</b> Riverside County Department of Waste Resources 14310 Frederick St, Moreno Valley CA 92553	
<b>Project Location:</b> The Project site is located at 1830 Agua Mansa Road in the City of Jurupa Valley. It is also described as a portion of Riverside County Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs) 175-180-018 and 175-190-029.	
<b>Project Description:</b> The Project involves minor modifications to the composting operations and facility permits at RAN TS/MRF to include the following minor modifications: 1) a change in daily composting capacity from 100 tons per day (tpd) to 200 tpd (no increase in daily permitted organic material); and, 2) changing composting systems from the GORE® Cover composting system to an ECS Biofilter composting system.	
This is to advise that the Riverside County Board of Supervisors has approved the above-referenced project on February 9, 2021 and has made the following determinations regarding that project:	
<ol> <li>The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.</li> <li>A Mitigated Negative Declaration (adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 6/04/19) and an Addendum (Addendum No. 1, adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 02/09/21) were prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> <li>Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.</li> <li>A mitigation monitoring program was adopted for this project.</li> <li>A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.</li> <li>Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> </ol>	
This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval is available to the general public at:  Riverside County Department of Waste Resources 14310 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, CA 92553	
Signature: Jose L. Hufin Title	e: Urban/Regional Planner IV Date: 2/9/21
TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR:	